
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 
CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES  
 
Meeting minutes from August 21, 2014 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA  
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS FOR ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
There will be citizen comment time during each variance case being heard. 
 
Citizens who wish to speak on other matters on the agenda may do so when called upon by the Chairman.  
Those people addressing the Board are required to give their name and address for the record and shall be 
limited to speaking for a maximum of five (5) minutes on a given matter.   
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. APPEAL #14.08 –Dimensional Variance from §156.324 MINIMUM NUMBER OF SPACES 
REQUIRED, filed by Goodwill Industries, 842 W. Michigan Ave, in the B-4 district, to exceed the 
maximum number of parking spaces from 72 to 92 for a  new retail/office development. 

 
2. Approve 2015 ZBA meeting dates and submission deadlines. 

 
3. Receive and adopt City Council RRC resolution and Memorandum of Understanding. 

OLD BUSINESS 
 
None 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
Citizens who wish to address the Board on items not on the agenda may do so at this time.  When called upon 
by the Chairman, please state your name and address for the record.  Members of the public shall be limited to 
speaking for a maximum of five (5) minutes. 
 
REPORTS 
Planning Commission: Current minutes can be found online at www.cityofmarshall.com 
City Council Liaison 
Board Members 
Staff Reports 
Reminders: 

 October 22, 2014, 5:00 p.m., Open House Mark Stuart’s Rental Rehab project, 121 ½ E. 
Michigan Ave.   MSHDA presentation to follow at Schuler’s 7:00 p.m. 

 November 19, 2014, 4:00 p.m.-7:00 p.m., City Hall Training Room:  Community Visioning Open 
House for Master Plan 

 
ADJOURN 
 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
MEETING AGENDA 

Thursday, October 16, 2014 
7:00 p.m. ~ City Hall, Council Chambers, 323 W. Michigan Ave., Marshall, MI 

 



 (unofficial) 

1 

MINUTES 
MARSHALL CITY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Regular Meeting Thursday, August 21, 2014 
7:00 P.M. – COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

CALL TO ORDER 
 
This meeting was called to order by Vice Chair DeGraw at 7:09 p.m.   
  
ROLL CALL 
 
Members Present:  Board Member Byrne, Galloway, Karns, and DeGraw 
 
Members Absent: Board Members Feneley and Beach 
 
Staff Present:    Natalie Dean, Director of Community Services 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Motion by Byrne, supported by Karns, to accept the minutes of the July 17, 2014 regular meeting as 
submitted. On a voice vote; Motion Carried. 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
Motion by Karns, supported by Galloway, to approve agenda of the August 21, 2014 regular meeting as 
submitted.  On a voice vote; Motion Carried.    
 
AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION 
 
No public comment. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
APPEAL #14.07 
 
Staff stated that the petitioner, Marshall Nursing & Rehabilitation, owner of 575 N Madison Street, would like to 
place a 720 square foot storage shed in the front yard of the property. According to the ordinance, accessory 
buildings are not allowed on any side of a parcel with street frontage. They are requesting this location due to 
its proximity to the parking lot to allow for easier deliveries and access to its contents.  
 
J.C. Guyer, Building Consultant for Atrium Living Centers and representative for the petitioner, stated that this 
facility is in great need for additional storage. Currently, they are renting an off-site storage unit. They would 
like storage closer to their building to allow for on demand access to the equipment that will be stored. The 
proposed building will be 24’x30’ with have two tone metal siding, concrete floor, overhead door, and one 
regular access door. It will have a 5’ concrete apron. The 24’ dimension of the building will run north-south, 
while the 30’ dimension will run east-west.  
 
DeGraw asked for the explanation as to why it cannot be placed at a different location on the property.  
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Guyer stated that the rest of the parcel is grass and will not allow for easy transport of the equipment. They are 
planning on storing equipment such as beds and wheelchairs. All shipments come through the NE door to the 
maintenance area. The placement of the shed north of the building and west of the parking lot will allow access 
for delivery trucks and employees. There is a heavy grade between where the shed would be placed and the 
adjacent condominiums.  
 
DeGraw asked if there was a plan for additional landscaping around the proposed building. 
 
Guyer stated that the overall budget is $18,000 and does not current account for additional landscaping. 
 
Public Hearing Open 
 
Dennis Barns, resident at 559 N Madison, expressed a concern that there may not be enough land between 
the proposed building and the legal property line for such a large shed. He also enquired if there are plans for a 
fence. 
 
Guyer stated that the measurement from the west wall to the property line would be 30 feet. There is no plan 
for a fence right now. 
 
Staff stated that no feedback was received in regards to this appeal. 
 
Public Hearing Closed 
 
Motion by Byrne, supported by Karns to approve Dimensional Variance from §156.221 ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURES AND USES for APPEAL #14.07, filed by Marshall Nursing & Rehabilitation, owner of 575 N. 
Madison St., to place a shed in the front yard. 
 
Using the Dimensional Variance Worksheet, the board cited the following items pertaining to this variance:   
 

 Strict Compliance with the specified dimensional standard(s) will deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district, create an unnecessary 
burden on the applicant, or unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted 
purpose. Board Members discussed that the storage space will be used for items that are 
directly needed by the residents, and there is a present burden due to renting an offsite 
storage unit. The employees would have to drag items across grass, if the shed was placed 
anywhere else on the property. 
 

 The variance will do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as to other property owners, and a 
lesser variance than requested will not give substantial relief to the applicant or be consistent with 
justice to other property owners. Board Members discussed that there aren’t any comparable 
owners since this property is being used as a business. It is a larger lot with more yard space, 
but since it is a corner lot, most of that yard space has road frontage and would need a 
variance no matter where the shed is placed.  

 

 The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the land or structures involved 
that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same district. Board Members discuss that 
the proposed location is the only one that makes sense. The back yard that would avoid a 
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variance is designated as resident use. The storage space should be close to shipping and 
receiving.  

 

 The problem and resulting need for the variance has not been self-created by the applicant or the 
applicant’s predecessors. Board Members discussed that the need for this variance is not self 
created. 

 

 The variance will not cause significant adverse impacts to adjacent properties, the neighborhood or 
the City and will not create a public nuisance or materially impair public health, safety, comfort, 
morals, or welfare. Board Members discussed that the building would not impact any 
neighboring residences. The items being stored will be beds and wheelchairs. 

 

 The alleged hardship and practical difficulties that will result from a failure to grant the variance 
include substantially more than mere inconvenience, or an inability to attain a higher financial return. 
Board Members discussed that the only other locations would then create shipping and 
access issued. 

 
Staff suggested an amendment that a 30’ setback from the west lot line be required. 
 
Amended Motion by Byrne, supported by Karns to approve Dimensional Variance from §156.221 
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND USES for APPEAL #14.07, filed by Marshall Nursing & Rehabilitation, 
owner of 575 N. Madison St., to place a shed in the front yard as least 30’ from the west property line. On a 
roll-call vote-ayes: Byrne, DeGraw, Galloway, and Karns; nays-None.  Motion Carried. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
None 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
None 
 
REPORTS 
 
Staff reported that there are two upcoming meeting that ZBA members are welcome to attend. On October 15, 
2014, there will be a Planning Commission work session for the Master Plan Kick-Off. Also, on November 19, 
2014, there will be a Community Visioning Open House for the Master Plan. 
 
ADJOURN 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:45 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Lisa Huepenbecker 
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VARIANCE HISTORY 
There are no previous variances registered for this property 
 

BACKGROUND  
This case was noticed in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act of 2006, section 125.3103: Notice; 
publication; mail or personal delivery; requirements.  The newspaper published the notice on September 26, 
2014; City Hall posted the notice on September 29, 2014; and notices were sent to all property owners within 
300 feet also on September 26, 2014.   
 
      842 W. Michigan 
 

 
 

Location: 842 W. Michigan Ave. 
Property Zoning:  B-4 Regional Commercial 

Owner: Goodwill Industries 

Setback Distances §156.181 :    20 Front,    10/15  Sides,     25 Rear 
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Goodwill Industries would like to develop a retail store, as well as a workforce training center, at 842 W. 
Michigan.  They have approached the Planning Commission with a conceptual site plan (September 10, 2014).   
One of the subjects discussed at the meeting was the amount of parking spaces presented by the applicant, 
which far exceeds the ordinance allotment for this size/use of building. 
 
The applicant’s attorney has presented this request as an “exception” request, stated in the ordinance as such: 
 
§ 156.407  EXCEPTIONS. 
The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) shall have the authority to hear and decide requests for exceptions 
on which this chapter specifically authorizes the ZBA to pass.  Any exception shall be subject to such 
conditions as the ZBA may require to preserve and promote the character of the zone district in 
question and otherwise promote the purpose of this chapter, including the following: 
      (B)   Permit the modification of the automobile parking space or loading space requirements where, 
 in the particular instance, such modification will not be inconsistent with the purpose and intent 
 of such requirements. 
 
For all intents and purposes, the “exception” wording in the ordinance allows the board to use the same 
standards it usually uses for dimensional variances.   These standards are used to “promote and preserve the 
character of the zone district, etc.” 
 
The ordinance the applicant is seeking relief from is: 
 
§ 156.324  MINIMUM NUMBER OF SPACES REQUIRED. 
 
(B)   Maximum number of spaces permitted.  To minimize excessive areas of pavement that contribute 
to higher rates of stormwater runoff, exceeding the minimum parking space requirements of this 
section by more than 20% shall be prohibited.  The Planning Commission may waive this provision to 
allow additional parking spaces upon determining that such parking is necessary, based on 
documented evidence, to accommodate the use on a typical day. 
 
(D)   Schedule of minimum required parking by use.  The minimum number of off-street parking spaces 
by type of use shall be determined in accordance with the following schedule: 
 

Retail stores, except as otherwise specified herein One per 275 square feet of GFA 

 
For this particular development, 60 spaces would be allowed, with a 20% increase, making the total allowable 
spaces 72 spaces.    
 
Although the Planning Commission has the ability to allow additional spaces, they suggested to the developer 
that he try to get a variance in order to guarantee the amount of parking requested is allowed.    Since there is 
no final site plan submitted yet, the board should realize that the applicant is seeking a variance on the 
“amount of parking spaces allowed” only and not the location of those spaces which will be addressed with the 
site plan through the Planning Commission. 
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The lot being considered for development is very nearly completely surrounded by residential land.  The 
ordinance calls for double setback distances on either side (due to residential proximity), as well as a 10’ 
greenbelt in the front (along W. Michigan Avenue).  Obviously, the conceptual plan submitted does not meet 
the ordinance guidelines for location of parking.  It is imperative the site is approved as a whole so organization 
of the site and its components should be left to the site plan process with Planning Commission. 
 
 

CASE ANALYSIS 
 
Dimensional Variances are outlined in §156.406 (A) and state that the overwhelming reason for the variance 
should be a finding of unnecessary hardship, as stated below: 
 
(1)   Strict compliance with the specified dimensional standard(s) will deprive the applicant of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district, create an unnecessary burden on the applicant, 
or unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose. 

Staff Comment:  Since the building is going to serve dual purposes (office and retail), the applicant’s 
argument that more parking is needed makes sense.   There are separate employee pools on either side of the 
building and most likely, a different customer base will be visiting the facility.  Not having the appropriate 
amount of parking can deter clientele. 

(2)   The variance will do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as to other property owners, and a lesser 
variance than requested will not give substantial relief to the applicant or be consistent with justice to other 
property owners. 
 
Staff Comment:   If the need for parking is not met, either the business will lose clientele or customers will 
park in other, inappropriate areas which could qualify as an injustice to other property owners.   
 
(3)   The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the land or structures involved that 
are not applicable to other land or structures in the same district. 
 
Staff Comment:   The lot is not really the issue in this case; however, the use of the structure on the lot is the 
issue.   Any lot on which a mixed use is located could potentially have this issue. 
 
(4)   The problem and resulting need for the variance has not been self-created by the applicant or the 
applicant's predecessors. 
 
Staff Comment:   The applicant has a decent size lot located within the commercial center of the City (which is 
not easy to find).  They are not trying to build an oversized structure on a small lot; therefore, staff does not 
believe the need for the variance is self-created. 
 
(5)   The variance will not cause significant adverse impacts to adjacent properties, the neighborhood or the 
city, and will not create a public nuisance or materially impair public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare. 
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Staff Comment:   The increased parking in itself should not cause significant adverse impacts to the 
residential neighbors. Placement of that parking is what will affect the neighbors. 
 
(6)   The alleged hardship and practical difficulties that will result from a failure to grant the variance include 
substantially more than mere inconvenience, or an inability to attain a higher financial return. 
 
Staff Comment:   There will certainly be hardship on the developer if the variance is not granted.    
It is unclear exactly how the hardship would present itself if the exception were to be denied, but the developer 
has documented proof that more parking than is allowed by ordinance is necessary. 
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ZBA 2015 SUBMISSION DEADLINES 
 

 
 

Application & Plans must be 

received by: 

For the ZBA meeting date: 

December 29, 2014    January 22, 2015

January 26, 2015    February 19, 2015

February 23, 2015    March 19, 2015

March 23, 2015    April 16, 2015

April 27, 2015    May 21, 2015

May 25, 2015    June 18, 2015

June 22, 2015               July 16, 2015

July 27, 2015                August 20, 2015 

August 24, 2015              September 17, 2015

September 21, 2015             October 15, 2015

October 26, 2015                      November 19, 2015

November 23, 2015           December 17, 2015
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PUBLIC NOTICE 
The City of Marshall Zoning Board of Appeals will hold its regular meetings, 
held on the third Thursday of every month in the year of 2015 at 7:00 p.m. 
in the Council Chambers of Town Hall at 323 W. Michigan Ave., on the 
following dates: 

Meeting Dates 
 

January 22, 2015  
 

February 19, 2015  
 

March 19, 2015 
 

April 16, 2015 
 

May 21, 2015 
 

June 18, 2015 
 

July 16, 2015 
 

August 20, 2015 
 

September 17, 2015  
 

October 15, 2015 
 

November 19, 2015 
 

December 17, 2015 
 

If the ZBA has no business to conduct, then there shall be no meeting. 
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 To:     Chair Fenely and board members 
 From:  Natalie Dean, Director of Community Services 
 Date:    October 16, 2014 
 Subject:   Receive and adopt City Council RRC resolution and Memorandum of    
   Understanding 
 
 City Council held a work session on July 21, 2014, where Jennifer Rigterink, MEDC representative, 
 presented Council and other community members with information on the Redevelopment Ready 
 Communities (RRC) Program.  Staff applied for Marshall to be accepted into the program and in March 
 of 2014, the application was accepted for participation, along with 17 other communities.  Among the 
 other participants accepted in 2014 are Battle Creek, Kalamazoo and Jackson. 
 
 In order to begin the RRC program, the MEDC required a signed resolution from City Council to 
 participate in the program, as well as the signed Joint Memorandum of Understanding.  Both of these 
 documents were approved and signed by City Council on August 18, 2014.  The Planning 
 Commission and ZBA are now required to “adopt the resolution and MOU”. 
 
 In addition to moving the MOU and resolution through its required processes, staff has begun to draft a 
 Public Participation Plan for the City.   This is a mandatory portion of the RRC best practices and is 
 referred to on page 7 of the “Best Practices” document. A Public Participation Guide has been 
 enclosed. The Public Participation Plan is being drafted at Planning Commission level now and will be 
 presented to the ZBA when appropriate. 
 
 
 Attachments: 

 
RRC Resolution 
RRC Memorandum of Understanding 
RRC Best Practices 

 

 

















































Dear Downtown Owner, 
 

On Wednesday, October 22, 2014, 
the City of Marshall would like to invite you to an  

opportunity to explore MSHDA’s Rental Rehabilitation 
Program.   

 

5pm Stuart Building Apartment 
Open House 

121 West  Michigan—Walk through the 2 upper-level 
apartments  owned by, Stuart Building, LLC.   Mark and 

Deb Stuart  have completed upper-floor apartments from 
vacant space using MSHDA grant funds.   

7pm Downtown Meeting at 
Schuler’s 

115 South Eagle—Join MSHDA and Mark Stuart to hear 
how downtown owners with upper floor vacant space 
can participate in the Rental Rehabilitation Program. 

 
 

Light Refreshments and cookies will be available. 
 

RSVP BY OCTOBER 6, 2014 : 
Please RSVP to the City of Marshall,  Lisa Huepenbecker, 

at:  781.3985 x1501 or by email at:  
LHuepenbecker@cityofmarshall.com 

Dear Downtown Owner, 
 

On Wednesday, October 22, 2014, 
the City of Marshall would like to invite you to an  

opportunity to explore MSHDA’s Rental Rehabilitation 
Program.   

 

5pm Stuart Building Apartment 
Open House 

121 West  Michigan—Walk through the 2 upper-level 
apartments  owned by, Stuart Building, LLC.   Mark and 

Deb Stuart  have completed upper-floor apartments from 
vacant space using MSHDA grant funds.   

7pm Downtown Meeting at 
Schuler’s 

115 South Eagle—Join MSHDA and Mark Stuart to hear 
how downtown owners with upper floor vacant space 
can participate in the Rental Rehabilitation Program. 

 
 

Light Refreshments and cookies will be available. 
 

RSVP BY OCTOBER 6, 2014 : 
Please RSVP to the City of Marshall,  Lisa Huepenbecker, 

at:  781.3985 x1501 or by email at:  
LHuepenbecker@cityofmarshall.com 




